

Case No. S23A0994

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF GEORGIA

DEBORAH GONZALEZ, DISTRICT ATTORNEY FOR THE WESTERN JUDICIAL DISTRICT
OF GEORGIA,
Appellant/Respondent,

v.

JARROD MILLER,
Appellee/Applicant.

On Appeal from the Superior Court's Denial of Appellant's Motion to Dismiss

Superior Court of Athens-Clarke County, State of Georgia,
Civil Action No. SU23CV0108.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE 57 CURRENT AND FORMER ELECTED
PROSECUTORS AND ATTORNEYS GENERAL, AND FORMER U.S.
ATTORNEYS AND U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE OFFICIALS IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT/RESPONDENT**

DAVID COOKE, JR.
Georgia Bar No. 184584
GAUTREAUX LAW LLC
778 Mulberry Street
Macon, Georgia 31201
Phone: (478) 238-9758
Fax: (478) 216-9179
david@gautreauxlawfirm.com

Attorney for Amici Curiae
57 Current and Former Elected Prosecutors and Attorneys General, and Former U.S.
Attorneys and U.S. Department of Justice Officials

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
ARGUMENT	
I. All prosecutors – including Georgia District Attorneys – have well settled discretion and authority, free of court intervention, to make decisions that are fundamental to the allocation of scarce resources and the pursuit of justice.....	6
II. Second-guessing the policy decisions of the elected prosecutor undermines local control, invades clearly established separation of powers doctrine, and erodes the right of voters to community self-governance.....	9
III. To carry out the duties of their job and effectuate the will of the voters, elected prosecutors must be able to implement and enforce policies that guide their line attorneys’ exercise of discretion.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF FONT.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	15
APPENDIX – LIST OF AMICI.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Cases

Berger v. United States, 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....7

McCleskey v. Kemp, 481 U.S. 279 (1987).....6

Georgia Cases

Bishop v. State, 265 Ga. 821 (1995).....7

Miller v. Gonzalez, Order Denying Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss, Case No. SU23CV0108 (Super. Ct. Ga., Clarke County, May 9, 2023).....2

State v. Dorsey, 364 Ga. App. 731 (2022).....7

State v. Hanson, 249 Ga. 739 (1982).....7

State v. Rish, 222 Ga. App. 729 (1996).....7

State v. Santiago, 333 Ga. App. 742 (2015).....7

Georgia Rules

R. Sup. Ct. Ga 23.....1

Statutes

Ga. Code § 16-6-19..... 8

Miss. Code § 97-29-47..... 8

Okla. Stat. tit. 21 § 906..... 8

Okla. Stat. tit. 21 § 1202..... 8

S.C. Code § 63-19-2430..... 8

Other Authorities

Blake Aued, *Deborah Gonzalez Wins Athens District Attorney Race*, Flagpole (Dec. 1, 2020), <https://flagpole.com/news/in-the-loop/2020/12/01/deborah-gonzalez-wins-athens-district-attorney-race/>..... 10

Stephanos Bibas, *The Need for Prosecutorial Discretion*, 19 Temp. Pol. & Civ. Rts. L. Rev. 369 (2010), https://scholarship.law.upenn.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=2428&context=faculty_scholarship..... 11

Keri Blakinger, *Prosecutors Who Want to Curb Mass Incarceration Hit a Roadblock: Tough-on-Crime Lawmakers*, The Marshall Project (Feb. 3, 2022), <https://www.themarshallproject.org/2022/02/03/prosecutors-who-want-to-curb-mass-incarceration-hit-a-roadblock-tough-on-crime-lawmakers>..... 4

R. Michael Cassidy, *(Ad)ministering Justice: A Prosecutor’s Ethical Duty to Support Sentencing Reform*, 45 Loyola Univ. of Chicago L.J. 981 (2014), <https://lawcommons.luc.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?referer=&httpsredir=1&article=1480&context=luclj>..... 8

Joshua Eaton, *The Wide Racial Disparity in Marijuana Arrests*, Flagpole (Apr. 20, 2016), <https://flagpole.com/news/news-features/2016/04/20/the-wide-racial-disparity-in-marijuana-arrests/>..... 4

Editors, *The Racial Gap in Attendance and Absenteeism in Public Schools*, Journal of Blacks in Higher Education (Jan. 4, 2021), <https://www.jbhe.com/2021/01/the-racial-gap-in-attendance-and-absenteeism-in-public-schools/>..... 5

Katie Jane Fernelius, *New D.A. Commits to Fixing Georgia’s ‘Back Door to Incarceration’*, The Appeal (Jan. 11, 2021),

<https://theappeal.org/politicalreport/athens-georgia-probation-reform/>.....4

Stephen Fowler, *Lawsuit alleges Athens DA 'unable and unwilling' to do her job*, Georgia Public Broadcasting (Mar. 14, 2023), <https://www.gpb.org/news/2023/03/14/lawsuit-alleges-athens-da-unable-and-unwilling-do-her-job>.....6

Bruce Frederick and Don Stemen, *The Anatomy of Discretion: An Analysis of Prosecutorial Decision Making*, Vera Institute of Justice (Dec. 2012), <https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/240335.pdf>.....11

Samuel R. Friedman, *Drug Arrests and Injection Drug Deterrence*, 101 AM J PUBLIC HEALTH 344 (Feb. 2011), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3020200/>.....4

Bruce A. Green, *Why Should Prosecutors “Seek Justice”?*, 26 Fordham Urb. L.J. 607 (1999).....8

Gil Keppens and Bram Spruyt, *The impact of interventions to prevent truancy: A review of the research literature*, 65 Studies in Educational Evaluation Article No.100840 (June 2020), <https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/abs/pii/S0191491X19303979?via%3Dihub>.....5

Marc. L. Miller & Ronald F. Wright, *The Black Box*, 94 Iowa L. Rev. 125 (2008).....7, 11

Peter Reuter, *Why has US Drug Policy Changed so Little over 30 years?*, in Michael Tonry, ed., *Crime and Justice in America, 1975-2025*, v. 42 (2013).....4

Alexia Ridley, *DA Deborah Gonzalez Withdraws Memorandums*, WUGA (June 27, 2023), <https://www.wuga.org/local-news/2023-06-27/da-deborah-gonzalez-withdraws-memorandums>.....1

Roberto Scalese, *Mass. High Court Sides With Suffolk DA Rollins In Battle With Judge Over Protester Charge*, WBUR.org (Sept. 9, 2019), <https://wbur.fm/2Elz1g6>.....12

Alex Stevens, *Modernising Drug Law Enforcement Report -- Applying harm reduction principles to the policing of retail drug markets*, International Drug Policy Consortium (March 2013), https://www.drugsandalcohol.ie/19567/1/MDLE-report-3_Applying-harm-reduction-to-policing-of-retail-markets.pdf.....4

Voting While Black, *Vote Deborah Gonzalez*, Color of Change PAC, <https://votingwhileblack.com/wp-content/uploads/2020/10/Deborah-Gonzalez-voter-guide.pdf> (last visited May 18, 2023)..... 10

Allison Young, *The Facts on Progressive Prosecutors*, Center for American Progress (Mar. 19, 2020), <https://www.americanprogress.org/issues/criminal-justice/reports/2020/03/19/481939/progressive-prosecutors-reforming-criminal-justice/>..... 9
